Net decrease in Shareholders� Equity (8,849) (15,346) (15,588)

12.3.5 Income Taxes

Investment Tax Credits

Previous GAAP � Unused investment tax credits were accounted for as Other Assets.

IFRS � The Company has concluded to account for unused investment tax credits under IAS 12, Income Taxes. Consequently, at the Transition
Date, investment tax credits in the amount of $6.3 million were reclassified to Deferred Tax Assets from Other Assets.

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

84

38

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

85

Intertape Polymer Group Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2011

(In US dollars, tabular amounts in thousands, except as otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

12 - FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Income Tax Effect of Other Reconciling Differences between Previous GAAP and IFRS as at January 1, 2010

The table below outlines the deferred tax effect of the transition adjustments between Previous GAAP and IFRS.

Previous GAAP

Deferred tax impact of

other transition
adjustments

Reclassification of
valuation
allowances

Reclassification from
Other assets IFRS

$ $ $ $ $
Deferred tax assets
Trade and other receivables 335 335
Inventories 779 779
Property, plant and equipment 12,001 1,299 (451) 12,849
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,725 (79) 1,646
Tax credits, losses carry-forwards and other tax deductions 101,128 (5,805) (23,612) 71,711
Investment tax credits 6,291 6,291
Pension and post-retirement 676 943 1,619
Goodwill 11,373 2 11,375
Other 1,545 (491) 1,054
Valuation allowance (24,633) 24,633

Total deferred tax assets 104,929 (3,561) 6,291 107,659

Deferred tax liabilities
Property, plant and equipment 48,658 (5,805) 42,853
Pension and post-retirement benefits 675 (675)

Total deferred tax liabilities 49,333 (6,480) 42,853

Net deferred tax asset 55,596 2,919 6,291 64,806

39

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

86

Intertape Polymer Group Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2011

(In US dollars, tabular amounts in thousands, except as otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

12 - FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

The impact of these changes is summarized as follows:

December 31,
2010

March 31,
2010

$ $
Consolidated Earnings
Increase in income tax expense (1,378) 16

Adjustment to income taxes (1,378) 16

December 31,
2010

March 31,
2010

January 1,
2010

$ $ $
Consolidated Balance Sheets
Deferred tax assets
Impact of accounting adjustments as a result of conversion to IFRS recognized in

[…]

Derivative financial instruments 1,548 1,548 Derivative financial instruments

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

91

Other liabilities 1,072 (1,072)
258 1,072 1,330 Provisions

298,050 21,618 (8,716) 310,952

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Capital stock 348,143 348,143 Capital stock
Contributed surplus 14,161 863 15,024 Contributed surplus
Deficit (174,909) (48,643) 51,165 (172,387) Deficit
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 50,408 (51,165) (757)

Accumulated other comprehensive
income

237,803 (47,780) 190,023

535,853 (26,162) (8,716) 500,975
Total Liabilities and Shareholders�
Equity

42

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

92

Intertape Polymer Group Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2011

(In US dollars, tabular amounts in thousands, except as otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

12 - FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Presentation differences: Consolidated Earnings for the Three Months ended March 31, 2010

Previous GAAP description
Previous

GAAP Balance

Effect of
transition

to
IFRS

Adjustments

Effect of transition
to IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS
Balance IFRS description

$ $ $ $
Sales 173,120 173,120 Revenue
Cost of sales 153,493 (927) 152,566 Cost of sales

Gross profit 19,627 927 20,554 Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative expenses
18,904 (128) 119 18,895

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

Stock-based compensation expense 262 (143) (119)
Research and development expenses 1,492 1,492 Research expenses

20,658 (271) 20,387
(1,031) 1,198 167 Operating profit (loss)

Financial expenses Finance costs
Interest 3,749 140 3,889 Interest
Other 122 122 Other

3,871 140 4,011

Earnings (loss) before income taxes (4,902) 1,058 (3,844) Earnings (loss) before income taxes
Income taxes (recovery) Income taxes (recovery)
Current 102 102 Current
Future 791 16 807 Deferred

893 16 909

Net loss (5,795) 1,042 (4,753) Net loss

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

93

Loss per share Loss per share
Basic (0.10) (0.08) Basic

Diluted (0.10) (0.08) Diluted

43

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

94

Intertape Polymer Group Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2011

(In US dollars, tabular amounts in thousands, except as otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

12 - FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Cash flows

The Company�s first time adoption of IFRS did not have a significant impact on the total operating, investing or financing cash flows.

Presentation differences: Consolidated Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Three Months ended March 31, 2010

[…]

Derivative financial instruments 1,552 1,552 Derivative financial instruments
Other liabilities 1,154 (1,154)

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

96

221 1,154 1,375 Provisions

319,250 21,221 (8,531) 331,940

SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Capital stock 348,143 348,143 Capital stock
Contributed surplus 14,423 721 15,144 Contributed surplus
Deficit (180,704) (47,601) 51,165 (177,140) Deficit
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 52,978 (431) (51,165) 1,382

Accumulated other comprehensive
income

234,840 (47,311) 187,529

554,090 (26,090) (8,531) 519,469
Total Liabilities and Shareholders�
Equity

45

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

97

Intertape Polymer Group Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2011

(In US dollars, tabular amounts in thousands, except as otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

12 - FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Presentation differences: Consolidated Earnings for the year ended December 31, 2010

Previous GAAP description
Previous

GAAP Balance

Effect of
transition

to
IFRS

Adjustments

Effect of transition
to IFRS

Reclassifications
IFRS
Balance IFRS description

$ $ $ $
Sales 720,516 720,516 Revenue
Cost of sales 640,906 (4,312) 636,594 Cost of sales

Gross profit 79,610 4,312 83,922 Gross profit

Selling, general and administrative expenses
72,477 (343) 768 72,902

Selling, general and administrative
expenses

Stock-based compensation expense 964 (196) (768)
Research and development expenses 6,252 6,252 Research expenses

79,693 (539) 79,154

(83) 4,851 4,768

Operating profit (loss) before
manufacturing facility closures,
restructuring and other charges

Manufacturing facility closures, restructuring
and other charges 8,089 (4,555) 3,534

Manufacturing facility closures,
restructuring and other charges

(8,172) 9,406 1,234 Operating profit

Financial expenses Finance costs
Interest 15,538 132 15,670 Interest
Other 880 880 Other

16,418 132 16,550

Earnings (loss) before income taxes (24,590) 9,274 (15,316) Earnings (loss) before income taxes
Income taxes (recovery) Income taxes (recovery)
Current (10) (10) Current

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

98

Future 31,865 1,378 33,243 Deferred

31,855 1,378 33,233

Net loss (56,445) 7,896 (48,549) Net loss

Loss per share Loss per share
Basic (0.96) (0.82) Basic

Diluted (0.96) (0.82) Diluted

46

Edgar Filing: INTERTAPE POLYMER GROUP INC - Form 6-K

99

Intertape Polymer Group Inc.

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements

March 31, 2011

(In US dollars, tabular amounts in thousands, except as otherwise noted)

(Unaudited)

12 - FIRST TIME ADOPTION OF IFRS (Continued)

Presentation differences: Consolidated Comprehensive Income (Loss) for the Year ended December 31, 2010

Previous GAAP description
Previous

GAAP Balance

Effect of transition
to IFRS

Adjustments

Effect of
transition

to